
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
 

22 Hill Street, Dunoon, Argyll, PA23 7AP 
Tel:  01369 704374  Fax:  01369 705948 

 
 

27 May 2008 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the EAGLESHAM 
HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 3 JUNE 2008 at 10:00 AM, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Minute of Area Committee of 6th May 2008 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. COMMUNITY SERVICES  

 
  (a) Sports Volunteer Award  

 
 5. OPERATIONAL SERVICES  

 
  (a) Dunoon Market Relocation to Town Centre (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
  (b) Roads Works Programme 2008/9 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
  (c) Roads Works Capital Programme 2008/9 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
 6. CORPORATE SERVICES  

 
  (a) Verbal Report on Dunoon - Gourock Ferry Service  

 

Public Document Pack



  (b) Section 75 Agreement, Proposed Development at Cowal Golf Club by 
Laurieston Developments (Cowal) Limited (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
  (c) Bye-Law Review-Public Consumption Of Alcohol (Pages 23 - 50) 

 
  (d) Area Capital Receipts (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
  (e) BT’s Proposal To Re Align Payphone Provision To Meet Consumer Demand 

(Pages 53 - 56) 
 

  (f) Cowal Highland Gathering Partnership (Pages 57 - 58) 
 

 7. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  
 

 8. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 

  (a) Planning Application 08/00311/DET, United Church of Bute, United Church of 
Bute, High Street, Rothesay (Pages 59 - 68) 

 
  (b) Listed Building Consent 08/00313/LIB, United Church of Bute, United Church 

of Bute, High Street, Rothesay (Pages 69 - 78) 
 

  (c) Planning Application 08/00322/DET, Tarya Ann Watson, 106 Dixon Avenue, 
Kirn, Dunoon (Pages 79 - 88) 

 
  (d) Planning Application 08/00387/DET, Sara Goss, 15 Battery Place, Rothesay 

(Pages 89 - 98) 
 

  (e) Listed Building Consent 08/00388/LIB, Sara Goss, 15 Battery Place, Rothesay 
(Pages 99 - 108) 

 
  (f) Planning Application 08/00402/DET, Welchs Parks, Manor Park, Victoria 

Road, Hunter's Quay, Dunoon (Pages 109 - 124) 
 

  (g) Delegated Development Control and Building Control Decisions (Pages 125 - 
134) 

 
 9. EXEMPT REPORTS  

 
E1  (a) St James Church, 71 High Street, Rothesay (Pages 135 - 138) 

 
E2  (b) West Bay Pavilion, Dunoon (Pages 139 - 142) 

 
E3  (c) Enforcement Reports (Pages 143 - 146) 

 



 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(a)94) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:- 
  
 

 E1 – E2 Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal 
of property or the supply of goods or services. 

 
  
 

 E3  Paragraph 13 Information which, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that the 
authority proposes – 

 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 

which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
 

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 
  
 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)
 Councillor Alister McAlister Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Ron Simon Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 Contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 

DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 6 MAY 2008  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor J McQueen Councilllor J R Walsh 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Eilidh Headrick Area Committee Services/Information Officer 
 David Eaglesham, Area Team Leader Development Control 
 Donnie McLeod, Streetscene Manager 

Kenny Wallace, Team Leader, Adult Services 
Cath McLoone, Area Manager, Resources 
Martin Turnbull, Area Community Learning and Regeneration 
Manager 
 
Chief Inspector Mosley, Strathclyde Police. 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  None 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  None 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 1ST APRIL 2008 

 
   The minute of the Area Committee of 1st April 2008 was approved as a 

correct record with an amendment to the reason of Councillor Scoullar’s 
Declaration of Interest to read “personal knowledge of the main objector” as 
opposed to “personal knowledge of the applicant”. 
 

 4. COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

  (a) EDUCATION AND LEISURE DEVELOPMENT GRANTS 
 

   The Committee considered and determined Education and Leisure 
Development Grants as follows:- 
  
Leisure Development Grants Project 

Costs 
Grant Awarded 

Bute Agricultural Society £12,250 £1,000 

(underwrite) 
Bute Bowling Association £2,520 £800 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



Cowal Junior Rugby Football Club £3,564 £1,520 

Cowal Europe Association £10,400 £1,000 

Innellan Public Hall £41,000 £3,000 

Lochgoilhead Fiddle Workshop £51,195 £1,250 

  
(Reference: Report by the Area Community Learning and Regeneration 
Manager dated May 2008 – submitted) 
 

 
  (b) PUBLIC CONSULTATION FEEDBACK ON OLDER PEOPLES 

SERVICES 
 

   Members heard from the Team Leader, Adult Services on the feedback 
from the public consultation on the proposals for older people’s services. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

i. To note the contents of the surveys undertaken and 
comments received from public and stakeholders about the 
future of older people’s services and take these into account 
in the tender process. 

ii. Asked for confirmation of the response from Cowal 
Community Care Forum. 

iii. Asked that prior to any financial decisions being made on the 
matter that Bute & Cowal Area Committee be consulted on 
proposals.  

 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Service dated 25th March 2008 – 
submitted) 
 

  (c) JOINT LOCALITY MEETINGS - JOINT FUTURE 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
nomination of Members to four locality groups which meet to consider 
health and social care issues.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

i. To note the contents of the report. 
ii. To nominate Councillor Marshall for the Cowal Joint 

Service Development Group. 
iii. Asked for clarification on the Bute Joint Service 

Development Group from James Robb, Head of 
Service, Adult Care, and thereafter agreed to nominate 
Councillors Scoullar and Strong to the Group on a 
rotational basis. 

  
(Reference: Report by the Director of Community Services dated 27th 
March 2008 – submitted) 

Page 2



 5. OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
 

  (a) STREETSCENE – IMPACT IN BUTE AND COWAL 
 

   Members heard from the Streetscene Manager on the likely effect of 
Streetscene within Bute and Cowal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

i. To note the contents of the report. 
ii. To have regular progress reports presented to the Business 

Day Meeting. 
iii. To assist in setting up local groups. 
iv. To have good communication and dialogue with the 

Streetscene Manager and assist with resources from Usable 
Capital Receipts. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Streetscene Manager dated 6th May 2008 – 
submitted) 
 

 6. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   The Committee heard an update from Councillor Walsh on the 
Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided on this matter. 
 

  (b) AREA CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
estimated level of capital receipts. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

i. To note the contents of the report and the conditions 
attached. 

ii. To have a further report on the allocated money that 
has not been spent brought to the next Area 
Committee. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Strategic Finance dated 22nd April 2008 
– submitted) 
 

Page 3



 
  (c) USABLE CAPITAL RECEIPTS 

 
   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 

usable Capital Receipts for the Bute & Cowal Area. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

i. To note the contents of the report. 
ii. Agreed to the recommendations for Capital Receipt 

expenditure, but agreed that in relation to the letter from 
Swamp Soccer, this will be appoved in principal, subject to a 
formal application which meets all the agreed criteria being 
submitted, to a guarantee of match funding from HIE Argyll & 
the Islands, and to clarification that Swamp Soccer will be self 
financing after this year. 

iii. A further report will be made regarding recommendations for 
future application procedures. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 28th 
April 2008 – submitted) 
 

  (d) EXTRACT FROM THE ECONOMY PPG 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
current position regarding twinning in Argyll and Bute and the information 
booklet prepared by Alyn Smith MEP regarding European budgets available 
for people to create links.   
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

i. To note the contents of the report. 
ii. That a report be brought to a future Business Day 

outlining a process to plan future visits to Amberg 
Sulzbach and Korcula, to consolidate and build on 
existing links with European Communities which local 
schools have, and to explore the potential to bring the 
European Peopls’s Festival to Dunoon in 2012. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Democratic Services and Governance – 
submitted) 
 

 7. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  The Committee were asked questions from Mr Moonan on toilet provision at Kirn 
and paying for special collections, and received advice from the Streetscene 
Manager.   Mr Moonan also asked about Councillors attendance in the Kirn area.  
Mrs Gabriel from Dunoon Community Council said that their Community Council 
cover the Kirn area and Councillors attend their meetings if Mr Moonan had any 

Page 4



question to either come along to the meeting or she would forward the 
information to Councillors.  Mr Moonan asked for confirmation that the Area 
Committee support the Town Centre to Town Centre (through the railhead) link 
for ferry services and Members agreed this was the case. 
 
Members asked question of Chief Inspector Mosley, Strathclyde Police on 
teenagers using the new play park facility and Chief Inspector Mosley gave 
advice on this.  Chief Inspector Mosley also updated Members on test purchases 
of alcohol, house break ins in Lochgoilhead, dog fouling, vandalism and said that 
the Police were currently running a Marine Safe Campaign. 
 

 8. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

  (a) OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION 07/01171/OUT, EUAN 
MACLACHLAN, MID LETTERS, LETTERS WAY, STRACHUR 

 
   Decision 

 

A PAN 41 Hearing to be held prior to the determination of this application. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 28th April 2008 
– submitted) 
 

  (b) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00402/DET, WELCHS PARKS, MANOR 
PARK, VICTORIA ROAD, HUNTER'S QUAY, DUNOON 

 
   Decision 

 

The application be continued to the June Area Committee meeting to allow 

Hunter’s Quay Community Council the opportunity to submit their 

comments. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 28th April 2008 
– submitted) 
 

  (c) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00550/DET, MR N BANCKS, LAND 
SOUTH EAST OF CLADDY HOUSE, SHORE ROAD, SANDBANK 

 
   Decision 

 

A PAN 41 Hearing to be held prior to the determination of this application 

with a site familiarisation visit for members prior to the Hearing. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 28th April 2008 
– submitted) 
 

Page 5



 
  (d) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND BUILDING CONTROL 

DECISIONS 
 

   The Committee noted Delegated Development Control and Building Control 
Decisions made since the last meeting. 
 

 9. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

  (a) ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
 

   Members noted the quarterly enforcement report. 
 

Page 6



 

 

Argyll & Bute Council 
 

 

Bute & Cowal Area Committee 

Operational Services  

Roads & Amenity Services                                         3 June 2008 

 

 

Dunoon market relocation to town centre 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides information regarding the potential movement of 

the market from the Coal Pier to the town centre.  
 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Area Committee approves the potential changes. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1  It was minuted at the October meeting of the Dunoon and National 

Park Waterfront / Argyll Street Development Group that a more central 
location should be trialled for the market. 
 

3.2   Three locations were suggested as possible sites 
 

3.2.1 Argyll Street between Moir Street and Church Street was the 
preferred site. 

 
3.2.2  Alternative 1 was Hanover Street (St. John’s Church) and 

alternative 2 was the Kent Trust Car Park.  
 

4. DETAIL 

 
4.1 It is possible to close a road on a repeat basis for an event. Approval 

from the Scottish Ministers is required for this however it is 
questionable whether a market would qualify. 
 

4.2 Normal road closure processes would require to be followed: 
 

4.2.1 Consultation with emergency services 
4.2.2 Appropriate advertising 
4.2.3 Suitable signing of diversion routes. 
4.2.4 There are costs associated with these e.g. £546 for promoting 

the or
[...]

c
in

g

£
1

0
3

,0
0

0
.0

0

C
o
w

a
l 
to

ta
l

£
3
8
4
,7

5
0
.0

0

B
U

T
E

2
0
0
8
/9

R
o
u
te

 N
u
m

b
e
r

R
o
u
te

 N
a
m

e
S

e
c
ti
o
n

L
e
n
g
th

 (
m

)
A

re
a
 (
m

2
)

W
o
rk

 R
e
q
u
ir

e
d

c
a
p
it
a
l

U
C

0
4

S
tr

a
a

d
 r

o
a

d
A

8
4

4
 t

o
 r

o
a

d
 e

n
d

9
5

0
3

8
0

0
R

e
g

u
la

te
, 

re
s

u
rf

a
c

e
£

7
4

,2
5

0
.0

0

U
C

0
4

A
rd

m
o

ry
 R

o
a

d
T

u
rn

in
g

 A
re

a
n

e
w

 c
o

n
s

tr
u

c
ti

o
n

 o
f 

tu
rn

in
g

 a
re

a
£

2
5

,0
0

0
.0

0

B
u
te

 t
o
ta

l
£

9
9

,2
5

0
.0

0

C
A

P
IT

A
L

2
0
0
8
/0

9

C
O

W
A

L
 A

N
D

 B
U

T
E

 T
O

T
A

L
£
4
8
4
,0

0
0 £

0

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE and COWAL AREA 
COMMITTEE  

LEGAL & PROTECTIVE SERVICES   JUNE 2008 

 

Section 75 Agreement, Proposed Development at Cowal Golf Club by 
Laurieston Developments (Cowal) Limited 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
 1.1 The purpose of this Report is to seek Members’ instructions in 

relation to the terms of the Section 75 agreement to be entered into 
with Laurieston Developments (Cowal) Limited in respect of the 
proposed development at Cowal Golf Club. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
  
 2.1 That Members advise whether Legal Services are to insist on the 12 

months period aftermentioned or may agree to a lesser period. 
 

3. 
 

BACKGROUND 

 
 

3.1 Members will recollect that at their meeting on 4th December 2007 
the Committee agreed to grant permission for the proposed 
development subject to the Developer entering into a section 75 
agreement to regulate the position in relation to the provision of 
affordable housing site on the site. 
 

 
 

3.2 Since the said meeting, Legal Services have been in 
correspondence with the Developer’s solicitors with a view to 
agreeing the wording of the agreement and indeed the terms of the 
agreement had been agreed with the solicitors. However since 
then, the Developer has expressed co
[...]
 None 
Financial:  None – within appropriate financial capital allocation. 
Personnel:   None 
Equal Opportunities: None 

 
 

Agenda Item 6dPage 51



 
 
 
For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 

01369 704374 
 
Date:  20th May 2008 

Page 52



                    

             

________________________________________________________________ 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                 BUTE AND COWAL 
CORPORATE SERVICES                       AREA COMMITTEE                                          
            3rd June 2008  
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 BT’s PROPOSAL TO RE ALIGN PAYPHONE PROVISION TO MEET 
CONSUMER DEMAND 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The Council has been notified of BT’s proposal to re align payphone 
provision to meet consumer demand, and is being consulted over the 
removal of specific payphones across the area. Responses to the 
consultation must be received by 2nd July 2008. 

  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 Members are asked to note the detail of responses made by Community 
Councils and groups in relation to this matter, and to agree to forward the 
matters raised to BT for consideration. 

 
 
3.0 DETAIL 
 

3.1  The Council has been consulted on BT’s proposal to remove specific pay 
phones across the area to meet consumer demand and to continue to 
provide an effective pay phone service. 

. 
3.2 Members agreed that since these proposals could have a significant 

impact on local communities Community Councils should be asked for 
their comments on these proposals. All Bute and Cowal Community 
Councils were written to, and 5 have responded.  

 
3.3  A number of general points have been raised : 

 
   • In remote and rural communities facilities to contact emergency      
services MUST be retained 
   • Before pay phones are removed from the area the mobile phone network 
coverage must be imp
[...]
fused     
 EXEMPT=Exempt Building Warrant  LOCWIT= Letter of Comfort withdrawn SUPERS=Superceded by new Building  

 19 May 2008 Page 4 of 4 

Page 134



Agenda Item 9aPage 135
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 137
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9bPage 139
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9cPage 143
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 145
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minute of Area Committee of 6th May 2008
	5a Dunoon Market Relocation to Town Centre
	5b Roads Works Programme 2008/9
	5c Roads Works Capital Programme 2008/9
	Surface Dressing Prog B  C
	Bute  Cowal Cap Recon Proposed 2008-09 Summary (2)

	6b Section 75 Agreement, Proposed Development at Cowal Golf Club by Laurieston Developments (Cowal) Limited
	6c Bye-Law Review-Public Consumption Of Alcohol
	Byelaw-Area Descriptor
	Rotesay Byelaw Map
	Byelaw-Area Maps

	6d Area Capital Receipts
	6e BT™s Proposal To Re Align Payphone Provision To Meet Consumer Demand
	6f Cowal Highland Gathering Partnership
	8a Planning Application 08/00311/DET, United Church of Bute, United Church of Bute, High Street, Rothesay
	00311 and 00313 location plans

	8b Listed Building Consent 08/00313/LIB, United Church of Bute, United Church of Bute, High Street, Rothesay
	00311 and 00313 location plans

	8c Planning Application 08/00322/DET, Tarya Ann Watson, 106 Dixon Avenue, Kirn, Dunoon
	00322 location plan

	8d Planning Application 08/00387/DET, Sara Goss, 15 Battery Place, Rothesay
	00387 location plan

	8e Listed Building Consent 08/00388/LIB, Sara Goss, 15 Battery Place, Rothesay
	00388 LOCATION PLAN

	8f Planning Application 08/00402/DET, Welchs Parks, Manor Park, Victoria Road, Hunter's Quay, Dunoon
	00402_WR_Manor Park dev_HQ Dunoon (2)
	00402 Location Plan

	8g Delegated Development Control and Building Control Decisions
	Delegated Decisions Report CB 160508

	9a St James Church, 71 High Street, Rothesay
	Plan (4)

	9b West Bay Pavilion, Dunoon
	9c Enforcement Reports
	00155 location plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the EAGLESHAM 

HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 3 JUNE 2008  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor J McQueen  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Eilidh Headrick, Area Committee Services Officer 
 David Eaglesham, Area Team Leader Development Control 
 Alan Kerr, Network and Environment Manager 

Caroline Sheen, Estates Surveyor 
 
Inspector Macdonald Stephens, Strathclyde Police 
 
James Perlich, Active Schools Coordinator 
Jane Sinclair, Active Schools Coordinator 
Kathleen Sidebottom 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  An apology for absence was intimated on behalf of Councillor Walsh. 

 
The Chairman ruled, and the Committee agreed, in terms of Standing Order 
3.2.2 that a report by the Head of Planning Services in regard to the appeal 
lodged by Argyll Windfarm Ltd, dealt with at item 8 (g) of the agenda, be taken 
as a matter of urgency because there is no Area Committee in July. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor Scoullar declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 8a and 8b by 
reason of being a member of that church but indicated that he would take part in 
the discussions.  Councillor Scoullar declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
Enforcement Report 07/00279/ENFOCC by reason of being a friend of a 
principal objector. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 6TH MAY 2008 
 

   The minute of the Area Committee of 6th May 2008 was approved as a 
correct record. 
 



 
 4. COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 
  (a) SPORTS VOLUNTEER AWARD 

 
   The Chairman congratulated Kathleen Sidebottom on winning the Sports 

Volunteer Award and presented her with her award. 
 
Ms Sidebottom asked about getting a badminton court in Rothesay Joint 
Campus and Councillor Strong said she would look into this. 
 

 5. OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
 

  (a) DUNOON MARKET RELOCATION TO TOWN CENTRE 
 

   Members heard from the Network and Environment Manager on the 
potential movement of the Dunoon market from the Coal Pier to the town 
centre on a trial basis. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

i. To the trial relocation on a one off basis of the market to 
Argyll Street. 

ii. To the trial relocation of the market to the Kent Trust Car 
Park during the winter months. 

iii. That the Area Corporate Services Manager and Network 
and Environment Manager liaise with the shopkeepers in 
Argyll Street regarding these trial relocations and the 
evaluation of outcomes from the trial.  

 
(Reference:  Report by the Network and Environment Manager – submitted) 
 

  (b) ROADS WORKS PROGRAMME 2008/9 
 

   Members heard from the Network and Environment Manager on the roads 
revenue budget to fund the Works Programme for 2008/09.  The Network 
and Environment Manager explained there was a discrepancy in the figures 
of the background in the report and these figures should read: R10 from 
£940,294 to £1,264,755, winter maintenance from £150,000 to £250,000 
and flooding to stay the same at £25,000. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the proposed allocation of revenue budget as 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Network and Environment Manager – submitted) 
 

  (c) ROADS WORKS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2008/9 
 

   Members heard from the Network and Environment Manager on the Roads 
Capital Budget to fund the Works Programme during 2008/09. 
 



Motion 
 
That the imbalance in this years roads works capital programme which 
mitigates against improvement works for the Island of Bute, be reallocated 
in the 2009/10 budget. 
 
Proposed:   Councillor R Macintyre 
Seconded:  Councillor I Strong 
 
Amendment 
 
That in order to ensure fair spend in relation to highest need, this and future 
budgets, be allocated in accordance with need as assessed by the road 
condition survey carried out by the Department. 
 
Proposed:  Councillor Marshall 
Seconded:  Councillor Simon 
 
With the matter being put to the vote 3 voted for the Motion and 4 for the 
Amendment. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendation in the report by the Network 
and Environment Manager, this and future budgets, be allocated in 
accordance with need as assessed by the road condition survey carried out 
by the Department. 
 
Councillors Macintyre, Scoullar and Strong asked that their dissent with this 
decision be recorded in the minutes. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Network and Environment Manager – submitted) 
 

 6. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   The Committee heard an update from the Area Corporate Services 
Manager on the Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided on this matter. 
 

  (b) SECTION 75 AGREEMENT, PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT COWAL 
GOLF CLUB BY LAURIESTON DEVELOPMENTS (COWAL) LIMITED 

 
   The Committee heard from the Area Team Leader, Development Control on 

the Section 75 agreement to be entered into with Laurieston Development 
(Cowal) Limited in respect of the proposed development at Cowal Golf 
Club. 
 
Motion 



 
To agree the recommendation in the report. 
  
Proposed:   Councillor B Marshall 
Seconded:  Councillor A MacAlister 
 
Amendment 
 
To advise Legal Services to insist on the 12 months period detailed in the 
conditions attached to the Planning Report. 
 
Proposed:   Councillor R Simon 
Seconded:  Councillor I Strong 
 
With the matter being put to the vote 4 voted for the Motion and 3 for the 
Amendment. 
 
Decision 
 
That Legal Services discuss the matter with the developer and may agree a 
lesser period than the 12 months period. 
 

  (c) BYE-LAW REVIEW-PUBLIC CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
requirement for a review into all existing byelaws prohibiting consumption of 
alcohol in public and the progress already made in respect of an 
amendment to the existing byelaw in Rothesay. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

i. To the recommendations in the report. 
ii. That the Dunoon byelaw area be extended to incorporate the 

old Dunoon Burgh Boundary. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Anti Social Behaviour Coordinator dated 26th 
May 2008 – submitted) 
 

  (d) AREA CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager regarding 
clarification on unspent capital receipts. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed: 
  

i. The recommendations in the report. 
ii. A report be brought back to the Area Committee on the £4000 

spend for pedestrian crossings and ramps. 
 



(Reference: Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 20th 
May 2008 – submitted) 
 

  (e) BT’S PROPOSAL TO RE ALIGN PAYPHONE PROVISION TO MEET 
CONSUMER DEMAND 

 
   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 

notification from BT to re-align payphone provision to meet consumer 
demand and the removal of specific payphones across the area. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

i. To note the detail of responses made by Community Councils 
and groups. 

ii. Agreed to forward the matters raised to BT for consideration. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 22nd 
May 2008 – submitted) 
 

  (f) COWAL HIGHLAND GATHERING PARTNERSHIP 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
Council’s Service Level Agreement with Cowal Highland Gathering. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to instruct the Director of Community Services to 
proceed to completion of the Service Level Agreement with Cowal Highland 
Gathering in line with the Partnership discussion. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Area Corporate Services manager dated 20th 
May 2008 – submitted) 
 

 7. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Inspector Macdonald Stephens asked Members about the funding for the 
Campus Officer and it was agreed that the Committee would write to the 
Executive asking that this issue of funding be considered. 
 
Inspector Macdonald Stephens also asked about the marking of double yellow 
lines in certain areas, the need for a bus parking area and the parking on the 
Esplanade, it was agreed the Network and Environment Manager would look into 
these matters. 
 
It was further agreed that the Committee would contact Fyne Homes with regard 
to parking provision at Gallowgate. 
 
Councillor Simon asked about the lines being painted on areas where 
resurfacing was scheduled and Councillor McNaughton asked when the line 
programme would be progressing, both received advice from the Network and 
Environment Manager. 



 
 8. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 
  (a) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00311/DET, UNITED CHURCH OF BUTE, 

UNITED CHURCH OF BUTE, HIGH STREET, ROTHESAY 
 

   Decision 
 
The planning application be approved subject to the conditions contained in 
the report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 23rd May 2008 
– submitted) 
 

  (b) LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 08/00313/LIB, UNITED CHURCH OF 
BUTE, UNITED CHURCH OF BUTE, HIGH STREET, ROTHESAY 

 
   Decision 

 
The listed building consent be approved subject to the conditions contained 
in the report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 23rd May 2008 
– submitted) 
 

  (c) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00322/DET, TARYA ANN WATSON, 106 
DIXON AVENUE, KIRN, DUNOON 

 
   Councillor Macintyre intimated his apologies and left the meeting at the 

stage. 
 
Decision 
 
The application be continued to a Special Area Committee in July to allow 
Members a site familiarisation visit. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 23rd May 2008 
– submitted) 
 

  (d) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00387/DET, SARA GOSS, 15 BATTERY 
PLACE, ROTHESAY 

 
   Councillor Macintyre returned to the meeting at this stage. 

 
Motion 
 
That the application be approved as whilst the installation of UPVC 
windows would be contrary to the provisions of NPPG 18 “Planning and the 
Historic Environment”; Historic Scotland’s “Memorandum of Guidance on 
Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas”; Policy STRAT DC 9 of the Argyll 
and Bute Structure Plan 2002; Policies POL BE 1 and POL BE 6 of the 
Bute Local Plan 1990; Policies LP ENV 13 (a) and LP ENV 14 of the Argyll 
and Bute Modified Finalised Draft Local Plan 2006; the Council’s Rothesay 



Window Policy Statement; and the Council’s Design Guide E – 
Replacement Windows, having regard to (a) the extent of disrepair of the 
original windows and (b) the proliferation of non-traditional windows in the 
immediate vicinity of the application site (in particular, the Category C(S) 
Listed Building located at 14 Battery Place), the windows as installed can 
be justified as a “minor departure” from Development Plan Policy. 
 
Proposed:   Councillor L Scoullar 
Seconded:  Councillor I Strong 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee unanimously agreed that the planning application be 
approved subject to the standard conditions by the Head of Planning 
Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 21st May 2008 
– submitted) 
 
 

  (e) LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 08/00388/LIB, SARA GOSS, 15 
BATTERY PLACE, ROTHESAY 

 
   Motion 

 
That the application be approved as whilst the installation of UPVC 
windows would be contrary to the provisions of NPPG 18 “Planning and the 
Historic Environment”; Historic Scotland’s “Memorandum of Guidance on 
Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas”; Policy STRAT DC 9 of the Argyll 
and Bute Structure Plan 2002; Policies POL BE 1 and POL BE 6 of the 
Bute Local Plan 1990; Policies LP ENV 13 (a) and LP ENV 14 of the Argyll 
and Bute Modified Finalised Draft Local Plan 2006; the Council’s Rothesay 
Window Policy Statement; and the Council’s Design Guide E – 
Replacement Windows, having regard to (a) the extent of disrepair of the 
original windows and (b) the proliferation of non-traditional windows in the 
immediate vicinity of the application site (in particular, the Category C(S) 
Listed Building located at 14 Battery Place), the windows as installed can 
be justified as a “minor departure” from Development Plan Policy. 
 
Proposed:   Councillor L Scoullar 
Seconded:  Councillor I Strong 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee unanimously agreed that the listed building consent be 
approved subject to the standard conditions by the Head of Planning 
Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 21st May 2008 
– submitted) 
 
 



  (f) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00402/DET, WELCHS PARKS, MANOR 
PARK, VICTORIA ROAD, HUNTER'S QUAY, DUNOON 

 
   Decision 

 
The planning application be approved subject to the conditions contained in 
the report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 
(Reference: Reports by the Head of Planning Services dated 23rd May 2008 
– submitted and 2nd June 2008 - tabled) 
 

  (g) APPEAL LODGED BY ARGYLL WINDFARMS LTD 
 

   Decision 
 
The Committee noted the appeal lodged by Argyll Windfarms Ltd in respect 
of the Council’s failure to determine the planning application. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 29th May 2008 
– tabled) 
 

  (h) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND BUILDING CONTROL 
DECISIONS 

 
   The Committee noted Delegated Development Control and Building Control 

Decisions made since the last meeting. 
 

 9. EXEMPT REPORTS 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 9 and 13 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

  (a) ST JAMES CHURCH, 71 HIGH STREET, ROTHESAY 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the request received to 
purchase St James Church, 71 High Street, Rothesay. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendations in the report by the 
Director of Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 9th May 
2008 – submitted) 
 

  (b) WEST BAY PAVILION, DUNOON 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the request received to 
lease the West Bay Waiting Room, West Bay, Dunoon. 
 



Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to point (b) of the report by the Director of Corporate 
Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 27th May 
2008 – submitted) 
 

  (c) ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
 

   Decision 
 
Enforcement Reports: 08/00155/ENFHSH – no further action 
   07/00279/ENFOCC – noted 
   07/00309/ENFOCC – no further action 
  
 


